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Will the Minister of AGRO AND RURAL INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a): the number of unemployed youths provided employment under the Prime Minister`s Rozgar Yojana during the last three years
alongwith State-wise details thereof; 

(b): the amount of fund allocated to various States of the country especially Madhya Pradesh under the Prime Minister`s Rozgar
Yojana during the last three years, State-wise; 

(c): the details of the measures being taken by the Government to make this scheme more effective in the country; 

(d): whether the above entire amount was disbursed during the said period; and 

(e): if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer
MINISTER OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES & AGRO AND RURAL INDUSTRIES ( SHRI MAHABIR PRASAD ) 

a): The State-wise details of number of unemployed youth disbursed loan and provided employment during the last three years i.e.
2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04 under the Prime Minister`s Rozgar Yojana (PMRY) is at Annexure-I. 

(b): The Central Government provides funds for Subsidy and Entrepreneurial Development (Training, Contingency etc.), in addition to
loan provided to the be beneficiaries by the banks. The Central Government provides funds for subsidy to the Reserve Bank of India
(RBI) for release to the individual beneficiaries through implementing banks. Funds amounting to Rs. 178.80 crore, Rs. 152.55 crrore
& Rs. 147.63 crore were released to Reserve Bank of India for subsidy during the years 2001-02, 2002-03 & 2003-04, respectively.
State-wise details of funds released for Subsidy are not available. Funds for Entrepreneurial Development (Training ,Contingency
etc.) are released to State/UT Governments. The details of funds released to State/UTs including to Madhya Pradesh for
Entrepreneurial Development during the last three years i.e. 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04 under the PMRY is at annexure-II. 

(c): Based on the recent Review Meetings by the Secretary (SSI&ARI), several measures have been taken to make the Scheme more
effective in the country e.g. instructions to States/banks for monthly monitoring of progress as per the `Quarterly Schedule` prescribed
for sponsoring, sanctioning and disbursement of applications, extension of cut off date for completion of disbursement upto
30.09.2004 for the cases sanctioned in the Programme Year 2003-04, instructions by the RBI to banks to consider fixing area-wise
minimum unit cost of each activity and to endorse one copy of the sanction letter to the concerned District Industries Center (DIC) for
assisting the borrowers in completing pre disbursement formalities, convening Block Level Task Force Committee (BLTFC) meeting
immediately after Block Level Bankers Committee (BLBC) meeting for ensuring participation of all Bank Branch managers in such
meetings. 

(d): Yes, Sir. 

(e): Does not arise in view of (d) above. 

Annexure-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART-(a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4007 TO BE
ANSWERED ON 25.08.2004. 

STATE/UT-WISE EMPLOYMENT PROVIDED DURING 2001-02, 2002-03 AND 2003-04 UNDER THE PMRY. 

S.No. Name of States/UTs 2001-02  2002-03  2003-04##

    Cases Emp. Cases Emp. Cases Employment
    Disb- Prov- Disb- Prov- Disb- Prov-
    ursed ided# ursed ided# ursed ided#
    (No) (No) (No) (No) (No) (No)



 NORTHERN REGION 

1 Haryana   6600 9900 7003 10505 5981 8972
2 Himachal Pradesh 2431 3647 2208 3312 2434 3651
3 Jammu & Kashmir  894 1341 605 908 589 884
4 Punjab   8147 12221 7767 11651 5562 8343
5 Rajasthan  12476 18714 12258 18387 8351 12527
6 Chandigarh  128 192 47 71 121 182
7 Delhi   632 948 632 948 706 1059

 NORTH EASTERN REGION      

8 Assam   3605 5408 4062 6093 1827 2741
9 Manipur   252 378 527 791 428 642
10 Meghalaya  546 819 256 384 299 449
11 Nagaland  37 56 107 161 19 29
12 Tripura   981 1472 1066 1599 1968 2952
13 Arunachal Pradesh 507 761 294 441 316 474
14 Mizoram   52 78 155 233 756 1134
15 Sikkim   38 57 26 39 29 44

 EASTERN REGION      

16 Bihar   8851 13277 7939 11909 7963 11945
17 Jharkhand  3882 5823 4354 6531 3761 5642
18 Orissa   5791 8687 6685 10028 2016 3024
19 West Bengal  2403 3605 2528 3792 1946 2919
20 Andaman & Nicobar 143 215 142 213 128 192

 CENTRAL REGION      

21 Madhya Pradesh  17314 25971 16537 24806 9078 13617
22 Chattisgarh  2549 3824 3006 4509 1835 2753
23 Uttar Pradesh  37802 56703 37986 56979 31860 47790
24 Uttaranchal  3626 5439 4683 7025 4544 6816

 WESTERN REGION      

25 Gujarat   8104 12156 7184 10776 5688 8532
26 Maharashtra  18904 28356 17631 26447 13763 20645
27 Daman & Diu  8 12 2 3 1 2
28 Goa   164 246 274 411 129 194
29 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 10 15 10 15 0 0

 SOUTHERN REGION      

30 Andhra Pradesh  10799 16199 13632 20448 8504 12756
31 Karnataka  11428 17142 10026 15039 6522 9783
32 Kerala   9510 14265 9851 14777 10479 15719
33 Tamilnadu  10051 15077 9595 14393 10139 15209
34 Lakshadweep  25 38 10 15 15 23
35 Pondicherry  216 324 213 320 223 335
 NOT SPECIFIED  954 1431 828 1242 719 1079
 ALL INDIA  189860 284790 190129 285194 148699 223049

Source: RBI Data



# Employment provided is calculated @ 1.5 per disbursed case
## Provisional

Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART-(b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO.4007 TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.08.2004

STATE/UT  WISE DETAILS OF LOANS DISBURSED BY BANKS AND ASSISTANCE FROM CENTRAL GOVERNMENT FOR 
ENTREPRENURIAL DEVELOPMENT ( TRAINING, CONTINGENCY ETC.) DURING  2001-02,  2002-03, AND 2003-04 
UNDER THE PRIME MINISTER`S ROZGAR YOJANA (PMRY)

        (Amount Rs. in Lakhs)

    2001-2002   2002-2003   2003-2004

S.No. Name of States/UTs Amount of  Assistance Amount of  Assistance Amount of  Assistance
    Loan disbursed from Central Loan disbursed from Central Loan disbursed from 
    by banks # Government by banks # Government by banks $# Central
              Government

 NORTHERN REGION      

1 Haryana   3944.42  19.73  4227.09  38.86  3406.77  68.99
2 Himachal Pradesh 1605.63  7.13  1504.99  16.96  1881.3  19.48
3 Jammu & Kashmir  754.21  4.29  517.15  2.49  556.73  13.16
4 Punjab   5209.82  103.23  4779.03  30.22  3479.24  78.18
5 Rajasthan  6886.93  0.00  6542.92  57.83  4562.11  106.01
6 Chandigarh  89.41  0.48  29.32  0.37  74.37  0.47
7 Delhi   482.06  0.00  453.90  0.00  486.29  0.00

 NORTH EASTERN REGION      

8 Assam   2818.12  42.85  3279.33  110.73  1125.99  58.97
9 Manipur   157.01  4.50  377.42  0.00  287.85  5.57
10 Meghalaya  501.53  13.56  197.54  1.86  217.65  7.10
11 Nagaland  41.53  2.99  138.36  6.84  19.6  1.00
12 Tripura   643.92  21.40  663.44  17.35  1363.62  18.23
13 Arunachal Pradesh 381.72  1.74  273.07  3.81  232.57  3.47
14 Mizoram   43.75  1.62  107.87  4.71  809  3.61
15 Sikkim   19.37  0.15  13.17  0.10  21.74  0.48

 EASTERN REGION      

16 Bihar   7273.89  0.00  6626.81  0.00  6408.17  101.54
17 Jharkhand  3126.11  45.00  3543.38  0.00  2824.67  0.00
18 Orissa   4001.49  75.50  4540.69  20.50  1033.52  91.34
19 West Bengal  1620.15  0.00  1627.77  0.00  1380.48  0.00
20 Andaman & Nicobar 111.56  1.06  110.23  0.59  100.39  1.06

 CENTRAL REGION      

21 Madhya Pradesh  10923.26 94.98  10422.02 120.21  5449.61  149.32
22 Chattisgarh  1619.16  17.00  1886.82  0.00  1041.18  36.08
23 Uttar Pradesh  25412.31 368.92  25561.85 204.37  20709.94 402.53



24 Uttaranchal  2122.53  34.00  2885.50  0.00  3003.62  25.83

 WESTERN REGION      

25 Gujarat   4092.86  31.88  3720.83  666.94  2757.32  20.27
26 Maharashtra  10584.85 72.28  10425.46 29.15  7719.91  191.31
27 Daman & Diu  5.73  0.18  1.00  0.07  1  0.04
28 Goa   119.32  0.47  200.60  0.00  113  0.00
29 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 8.55  0.26  7.00  0.11  0  0.15

 SOUTHERN REGION      

30 Andhra Pradesh  6319.71  109.65  7934.49  63.92  5350.81  191.44
31 Karnataka  7159.16  121.27  6328.81  49.76  4222.01  148.93
32 Kerala   4791.85  117.72  5413.49  55.26  5368.39  112.21
33 Tamilnadu  4654.12  106.70  4361.54  40.29  4082.63  147.94
34 Lakshadweep  15.67  0.11  7.07  0.08  9.11  0.12
35 Pondicherry  94.71  1.69  101.56  1.02  99.11  5.37
 NOT SPECIFIED  844.03    826.10    700.27
 ALL INDIA  118480.45 1422.36  119637.62 1544.38  90899.97 2010.20

# Source: RBI data      
$ Provisional
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